
1 The balances shown in the table include all share purchase and sale transactions carried out during the period. The final 
liquidated balance for the period (as of March 31, 2026) is 32,506 shares and €1,772,495.74 in cash. 

 

 

 

The following English translation is provided by the Company for information purposes only, based on the 
original and official document in Spanish available on the Company's website (www.cafmobility.com). In the 

event of any discrepancy between the English version and the Spanish original document, the latter will 
prevail. 

 

CONSTRUCCIONES Y AUXILIAR DE FERROCARRILES, S.A. 

NOTICE OF OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
 
In compliance with the provisions of Law 6/2023, of 17 March, on Securities Markets and 
Investment Services, and with section 2 of Rule 4 of the Circular 1/2017, of April 26, of the 
Spanish National Stock Market Commission on liquidity contracts (the “Circular 1/2017”), the 
company Construcciones y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles, S.A. (“CAF” or the “Company”) proceeds to 
communicate the following relevant information. 

Further to the notice of Other Relevant Information dated 26 April 2022, relative to the 
execution of a liquidity agreement (the “Liquidity Agreement”) with the company Kutxabank 
Investment S.V, S.A, and pursuant to the provisions in section 2.b) of Rule 4 of the Circular 
1/2017, the Company provides below the summary of the transactions performed in relation to 
the aforementioned Liquidity Agreement corresponding to the first quarter of financial year 
2026, specifically from 1 January until 31 March, 2026, and attaches the details of the 
transactions performed within the framework of said contract during the aforementioned 
period. 

Breakdown of the period between 01/01/2026 and 31/03/2026, both included 

  Shares Average price Cash 

Agreement Initial Balance (on 26 April, 2022) 44,100   1,287,720.00 

Period Initial Balance (on 1 January, 2026) 30,063   1,909,952.74 

Purchases 120,563 57.95 -6,986,876.10 

Sales -118,376 58.00 6,866,126.40 

Transaction expenses in the period     -2,179.97 

Period Final Balance (on 31 March, 2026) 1 32,250   1,787,023.07 

 

 

 

 

In Beasain, April 8, 2026



 

Breakdown of operations carried out between 01/01/2026 and 31/03/2026, both included 

Date 
Trading 

operation 
Shares 

Net 
position 

Average  
price 

Cash of 
operations 

Net cash 
Number of 
operations 

Block 
operations 

02/01/2026 Purchase 1,519 31,582 58.68 -89,142 1,820,811 5 0 

02/01/2026 Sale -2,075 29,507 58.64 121,682 1,942,493 6 0 

05/01/2026 Purchase 1,390 30,897 60.02 -83,429 1,859,063 5 0 

05/01/2026 Sale -2,691 28,206 60.22 162,062 2,021,125 10 0 

06/01/2026 Purchase 1,838 30,044 61.22 -112,527 1,908,598 5 0 

06/01/2026 Sale -1,465 28,579 61.31 89,813 1,998,411 4 0 

07/01/2026 Purchase 2,524 31,103 61.43 -155,041 1,843,370 4 0 

07/01/2026 Sale -2,524 28,579 61.48 155,183 1,998,553 5 0 

08/01/2026 Purchase 2,396 30,975 60.76 -145,593 1,852,961 9 0 

08/01/2026 Sale -2,396 28,579 60.90 145,905 1,998,865 8 0 

09/01/2026 Purchase 2,158 30,737 61.07 -131,793 1,867,072 7 0 

09/01/2026 Sale -1,762 28,975 61.05 107,579 1,974,651 5 0 

12/01/2026 Purchase 2,026 31,001 59.17 -119,877 1,854,774 9 0 

12/01/2026 Sale -1,591 29,410 59.02 93,895 1,948,669 5 0 

13/01/2026 Purchase 1,938 31,348 58.77 -113,897 1,834,772 5 0 

13/01/2026 Sale -2,040 29,308 58.72 119,787 1,954,558 5 0 

14/01/2026 Purchase 2,174 31,482 59.19 -128,684 1,825,874 8 0 

14/01/2026 Sale -2,106 29,376 59.31 124,896 1,950,771 5 0 

15/01/2026 Purchase 2,186 31,562 58.64 -128,188 1,822,583 9 0 

15/01/2026 Sale -2,303 29,259 58.55 134,840 1,957,423 9 0 

16/01/2026 Purchase 1,897 31,156 58.28 -110,556 1,846,867 7 0 

16/01/2026 Sale -1,297 29,859 58.27 75,574 1,922,441 5 0 

19/01/2026 Purchase 2,316 32,175 57.14 -132,332 1,790,109 6 0 

19/01/2026 Sale -2,316 29,859 57.22 132,526 1,922,635 6 0 

20/01/2026 Purchase 2,073 31,932 56.36 -116,843 1,805,793 8 0 

20/01/2026 Sale -1,736 30,196 56.37 97,864 1,903,656 5 0 

21/01/2026 Purchase 2,016 32,212 56.16 -113,225 1,790,432 6 0 

21/01/2026 Sale -2,017 30,195 56.26 113,467 1,903,898 7 0 

22/01/2026 Purchase 2,270 32,465 56.93 -129,221 1,774,677 7 0 

22/01/2026 Sale -1,847 30,618 56.86 105,012 1,879,689 6 0 

23/01/2026 Purchase 1,877 32,495 56.93 -106,863 1,772,826 3 0 

23/01/2026 Sale -1,666 30,829 56.96 94,903 1,867,729 4 0 

26/01/2026 Purchase 2,138 32,967 57.07 -122,026 1,745,703 6 0 

26/01/2026 Sale -2,071 30,896 57.08 118,209 1,863,912 5 0 

27/01/2026 Purchase 2,130 33,026 57.80 -123,114 1,740,798 5 0 

27/01/2026 Sale -2,130 30,896 57.78 123,066 1,863,863 8 0 

28/01/2026 Purchase 1,858 32,754 58.52 -108,723 1,755,140 7 0 

28/01/2026 Sale -2,108 30,646 58.52 123,352 1,878,492 8 0 

29/01/2026 Purchase 1,637 32,283 57.23 -93,689 1,784,804 9 0 

29/01/2026 Sale -1,798 30,485 57.10 102,670 1,887,474 8 0 

30/01/2026 Purchase 2,126 32,611 56.50 -120,123 1,767,351 6 0 

30/01/2026 Sale -1,926 30,685 56.51 108,844 1,876,195 5 0 



 

02/02/2026 Purchase 1,958 32,643 56.13 -109,910 1,766,285 7 0 

02/02/2026 Sale -1,786 30,857 56.04 100,086 1,866,371 8 0 

03/02/2026 Purchase 1,790 32,647 57.04 -102,107 1,764,264 5 0 

03/02/2026 Sale -1,800 30,847 57.05 102,684 1,866,947 6 0 

04/02/2026 Purchase 1,784 32,631 56.72 -101,188 1,765,760 6 0 

04/02/2026 Sale -1,584 31,047 56.83 90,016 1,855,776 5 0 

05/02/2026 Purchase 1,593 32,640 56.45 -89,925 1,765,851 9 0 

05/02/2026 Sale -1,632 31,008 56.38 92,014 1,857,865 7  

06/02/2026 Purchase 789 31,797 57.06 -45,018 1,812,847 4 0 

06/02/2026 Sale -1,096 30,701 56.80 62,250 1,875,096 5 0 

09/02/2026 Purchase 934 31,635 58.14 -54,303 1,820,794 5 0 

09/02/2026 Sale -1,188 30,447 58.19 69,131 1,889,924 6 0 

10/02/2026 Purchase 1,614 32,061 59.02 -95,260 1,794,665 7 0 

10/02/2026 Sale -1,809 30,252 58.93 106,599 1,901,264 6 0 

11/02/2026 Purchase 1,820 32,072 59.02 -107,409 1,793,855 7 0 

11/02/2026 Sale -1,820 30,252 59.11 107,574 1,901,429 6 0 

12/02/2026 Purchase 1,828 32,080 59.80 -109,319 1,792,110 6 0 

12/02/2026 Sale -1,248 30,832 59.56 74,333 1,866,444 5 0 

13/02/2026 Purchase 1,859 32,691 59.03 -109,733 1,756,710 7 0 

13/02/2026 Sale -1,859 30,832 59.16 109,975 1,866,686 6 0 

16/02/2026 Purchase 1,573 32,405 59.61 -93,766 1,772,920 5 0 

16/02/2026 Sale -1,573 30,832 59.65 93,835 1,866,755 4 0 

17/02/2026 Purchase 1,339 32,171 59.30 -79,397 1,787,357 5 0 

17/02/2026 Sale -1,639 30,532 59.37 97,310 1,884,668 6 0 

18/02/2026 Purchase 1,165 31,697 60.64 -70,649 1,814,019 4 0 

18/02/2026 Sale -1,390 30,307 60.58 84,203 1,898,222 6 0 

19/02/2026 Purchase 1,239 31,546 60.76 -75,278 1,822,944 4 0 

19/02/2026 Sale -1,170 30,376 60.81 71,145 1,894,089 4 0 

20/02/2026 Purchase 1,362 31,738 60.49 -82,392 1,811,697 6 0 

20/02/2026 Sale -1,165 30,573 60.53 70,512 1,882,209 6 0 

23/02/2026 Purchase 1,852 32,425 60.43 -111,912 1,770,297 6 0 

23/02/2026 Sale -1,852 30,573 60.37 111,810 1,882,107 6 0 

24/02/2026 Purchase 1,860 32,433 60.05 -111,686 1,770,421 8 0 

24/02/2026 Sale -1,860 30,573 60.02 111,643 1,882,064 8 0 

25/02/2026 Purchase 1,887 32,460 60.97 -115,054 1,767,010 5 0 

25/02/2026 Sale -1,887 30,573 61.01 115,117 1,882,127 6 0 

26/02/2026 Purchase 1,586 32,159 60.73 -96,326 1,785,802 5 0 

26/02/2026 Sale -1,580 30,579 60.54 95,656 1,881,458 5 0 

27/02/2026 Purchase 1,900 32,479 60.29 -114,554 1,766,904 5 0 

27/02/2026 Sale -1,900 30,579 60.31 114,580 1,881,484 7 0 

02/03/2026 Purchase 1,681 32,260 59.83 -100,573 1,780,911 8 0 

02/03/2026 Sale -1,998 30,262 59.65 119,179 1,900,090 8 0 

03/03/2026 Purchase 2,081 32,343 61.40 -127,782 1,772,308 7 0 

03/03/2026 Sale -1,781 30,562 61.69 109,874 1,882,183 9 0 

04/03/2026 Purchase 1,648 32,210 58.83 -96,947 1,785,236 7 0 

04/03/2026 Sale -1,448 30,762 58.90 85,288 1,870,524 5 0 



 

05/03/2026 Purchase 2,032 32,794 59.55 -120,998 1,749,526 8 0 

05/03/2026 Sale -1,656 31,138 59.39 98,356 1,847,882 7 0 

06/03/2026 Purchase 1,848 32,986 58.11 -107,380 1,740,503 7 0 

06/03/2026 Sale -2,048 30,938 58.17 119,130 1,859,633 5 0 

09/03/2026 Purchase 2,252 33,190 56.84 -127,993 1,731,640 7 0 

09/03/2026 Sale -2,056 31,134 56.93 117,040 1,848,680 7 0 

10/03/2026 Purchase 2,103 33,237 58.12 -122,230 1,726,449 5 0 

10/03/2026 Sale -2,279 30,958 58.20 132,637 1,859,086 4 0 

11/03/2026 Purchase 2,392 33,350 58.15 -139,101 1,719,985 7 0 

11/03/2026 Sale -2,392 30,958 58.14 139,066 1,859,051 5 0 

12/03/2026 Purchase 2,270 33,228 57.56 -130,666 1,728,385 8 0 

12/03/2026 Sale -1,986 31,242 57.59 114,364 1,842,749 5 0 

13/03/2026 Purchase 2,339 33,581 55.82 -130,558 1,712,191 7 0 

13/03/2026 Sale -2,051 31,530 55.74 114,316 1,826,506 6 0 

16/03/2026 Purchase 2,187 33,717 55.01 -120,305 1,706,201 6 0 

16/03/2026 Sale -1,998 31,719 55.08 110,051 1,816,253 6 0 

17/03/2026 Purchase 2,345 34,064 55.25 -129,568 1,686,685 8 0 

17/03/2026 Sale -2,120 31,944 55.06 116,732 1,803,417 9 0 

18/03/2026 Purchase 2,392 34,336 55.90 -133,722 1,669,695 6 0 

18/03/2026 Sale -2,050 32,286 56.05 114,892 1,784,587 8 0 

19/03/2026 Purchase 2,089 34,375 54.77 -114,407 1,670,180 7 0 

19/03/2026 Sale -1,987 32,388 54.88 109,043 1,779,223 4 0 

20/03/2026 Purchase 1,980 34,368 54.96 -108,823 1,670,400 6 0 

20/03/2026 Sale -1,980 32,388 54.75 108,408 1,778,807 7 0 

23/03/2026 Purchase 2,432 34,820 53.82 -130,880 1,647,927 11 0 

23/03/2026 Sale -2,432 32,388 53.85 130,954 1,778,881 9 0 

24/03/2026 Purchase 2,210 34,598 54.12 -119,613 1,659,268 6 0 

24/03/2026 Sale -2,410 32,188 54.27 130,791 1,790,059 6 0 

25/03/2026 Purchase 2,580 34,768 56.05 -144,598 1,645,461 7 0 

25/03/2026 Sale -2,348 32,420 56.04 131,580 1,777,041 7 0 

26/03/2026 Purchase 1,950 34,370 56.47 -110,124 1,666,916 6 0 

26/03/2026 Sale -1,950 32,420 56.56 110,291 1,777,207 6 0 

27/03/2026 Purchase 2,446 34,866 55.81 -136,522 1,640,685 4 0 

27/03/2026 Sale -2,360 32,506 55.85 131,811 1,772,496 4 0 

30/03/2026 Purchase 1,470 33,976 55.84 -82,088 1,690,408 6 0 

30/03/2026 Sale -1,570 32,406 55.97 87,872 1,778,280 6 0 

31/03/2026 Purchase 1,617 34,023 57.53 -93,034 1,685,246 8 0 

31/03/2026 Sale -1,773 32,250 57.40 101,777 1,787,023 8 0 

 
 


